DEIF A/S Tel:  (+45) 9614 9614
Frisenborgvej 33, DK-7800  Skive Fax:  (+45) 9614 9615
Denmark E-mail: deif@deif.com
D
EI
F
 A
/S

(set by DEIF)
Supply voltage
Type designation DEIF�s order ack. No.
To be stated when contacting DEIF
Highest voltage
in relation to earth.
Installation category
(E.g. time delay(s),
special calibration)
Relay coupling
Shown is relay B as a
normally de-energised
relay, relay C as a
normally energised relay
 with latch circuit
1. Description
This combined undervoltage and overvoltage relay type RMV-112D forms part of a
complete DEIF series (the uni-line) of relays for protection and control of generators.
2. Label
The relay is provided with a label with the following data:
Note 1:  Example of a label for an RMV-112D for delta coupling:
MEAS VOLTAGE 400/230V MODULE 400V
COUPLING DELTA
Note: The relay is provided with a 200 ms power-up relay, ensuring correct function of
the relay on connection of the auxiliary voltage. Normally energised contacts
(�NE�) are not activated (contact does not open/close) until 200 ms after
connection of the auxiliary voltage. Likewise, the relay is provided with a 200 ms
power-down circuit, ensuring supervision and maintenance of any set point
exceeding for 200 ms after disconnection of the auxiliary voltage.
3. Mounting instructions
The RMV-112D is designed
for panel mounting, being
mounted on a 35 mm DIN rail,
or by means of two 4-mm
screws.
Weight: Approx. 0.650 kg
Installation and start up instructions RMV-112D
4189340115D (UK)
The design of the relay makes mounting of it close to other uni-line units possible,
however make sure there are min. 50 mm between the top and bottom of this relay and
other relays/units.
The DIN rail must always be placed horizontally when several relays are mounted on
the same rail.
4. Connection diagram
Star coupling Delta coupling
Please note the difference between relays for delta coupling and for star coupling. The
coupling is stated on the label.
A 2A fuse may protect all voltage inputs.
The relay is protected against ESD (electrostatic electricity), and further special
protection against this during the mounting of the relay is not necessary.
5. Start up instructions
5.1 Setting and indication
Setting of LED/relay
Undervoltage set point: